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EXCEPTIONS OF AT&T ILLINOIS TO PROPOSED ORDER 

 
 Illinois Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Illinois (“AT&T Illinois”), by and through 

counsel, respectfully submits the following exceptions to the Administrative Law Judge’s 

January 22, 2013 Proposed Order (“Proposed Order”) in the above-captioned proceeding.   

 On the whole, the Proposed Order is well reasoned and reaches the correct result in 

dismissing the second amended complaint of Cbeyond Communications, LLC (“Cbeyond”).  

AT&T Illinois takes exception to two points made in the Proposed Order, one of which appears 

to be a typographical error and the other of which, AT&T Illinois respectfully submits, is 

inconsistent with the language of the Public Utilities Act (“PUA”).   

Exception 1 

 AT&T Illinois’ first exception addresses paragraph 4 of the Proposed Order’s Finding 

and Ordering Paragraphs, which appears to contain a typographical error that makes the 

paragraph inconsistent with the analysis in the Proposed Order.  The Proposed Order (at 12) 

grants, on two grounds, AT&T Illinois’ section 2-615 motion to dismiss, which was based on 

Cbeyond’s failure to set forth facts establishing a cause of action.  The Proposed Order (at 5-10) 

also grants, on two grounds, AT&T Illinois’ section 2-619 motion to dismiss, which was based 

on affirmative matter that defeats Cbeyond’s claims.  In sum, the Proposed Order finds that 
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Cbeyond has not set forth facts establishing that it has a cause of action with regard to certain 

claims (Counts I, II and III), and that the affirmative matter introduced by AT&T Illinois bars 

assertion of certain claims (Counts I, II, III and IV).   To accurately reflect the Proposed Order’s 

analysis, AT&T Illinois provides, in redline format in Attachment A, alternative language for 

paragraph 4 of the Finding and Ordering Paragraphs. 

Exception 2 

 AT&T Illinois’ second exception addresses what, AT&T Illinois respectfully submits, 

appears to be a misreading of the Illinois Public Utilities Act.  In its section 2-619 motion to 

dismiss, AT&T Illinois explained that, because it is “not subject to regulation under an 

alternative regulation plan pursuant to section 13-506.1” of the PUA – but instead is subject to 

regulation as an Electing Provider pursuant to section 13-506.2 of the PUA – section 13-801 of 

the PUA does not apply to AT&T Illinois to the extent that it imposes requirements or 

obligations “that exceed or are more stringent than those obligations imposed by section 251 of 

the federal Telecommunications Act of 1996 and regulations promulgated thereunder.”1  AT&T 

Illinois accordingly argued that Count II of the second amended complaint should be dismissed.   

The Proposed Order finds that “AT&T erroneously equates ‘a telecommunications 

carrier not subject to regulation under an alternative regulation plan pursuant to Section 13-

506.1’ with an ‘Electing Provider,’” and that “obtaining the status of an ‘Electing Provider’ does 

not automatically grant AT&T any immunity from Section 13-801.”2  The Proposed Order 

asserts that in order to show that it is an Electing Provider under the definition set forth in section 

13-506.2(a)(1), AT&T Illinois must show that it “is ‘subject to either rate regulation pursuant to 

                                                           
1 220 ILCS 5/13-801(a); Motion to Dismiss at 18-19. 
2 Proposed Order at 11 (emphasis in original).   
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Section 13-504 or Section 13-505,’ but not subject to alternative regulation pursuant to Section 

13-506.1.”3   

AT&T Illinois respectfully submits that the Proposed Order does not accurately reflect 

the PUA’s definition of “Electing Provider” and erroneously concludes that AT&T Illinois has 

failed to establish that it is “not subject to alternative regulation pursuant to Section 13-506.1.”  

Proposed Order at 11.  The PUA defines “Electing Provider” as: 

[A] telecommunications carrier that is subject to either rate regulation pursuant to 
Section 13-504 or Section 13-505 or alternative regulation pursuant to Section 13-
506.1 and that elects to have the rates, terms, and conditions of its competitive 
retail telecommunications services solely determined and regulated pursuant to 
the terms of this Article.4  
 

Under this definition, an “Electing Provider” is a carrier that meets two qualifications.  First, the 

carrier must be “subject to either” (a) “rate regulation pursuant to Section 13-504 or” (b) rate 

regulation pursuant to “Section 13-505” or (c) “alternative regulation pursuant to Section 13-

506.1.”5   Second, the carrier must “elect[] to have the rates, terms, and conditions of its 

competitive retail telecommunications services solely determined and regulated pursuant to the 

terms of this Article.”6   

 The Proposed Order appears to read the first part of the definition of “Electing Provider” 

to require that a carrier be subject to (a) or (b), but not (c).  However, the clear language of the 

PUA requires that the carrier be subject to (a) or (b) or (c).   Prior to filing its Notice of Election, 

AT&T Illinois was “subject to . . . alternative regulation pursuant to Section 13-506.1,”7 thus 

satisfying the first qualification to be an Electing Provider.   

                                                           
3 Id. (emphasis in original). 
4 220 ILCS 5/13-506.2(a)(1).   
5 Id.   
6 Id.   
7 See Order, Illinois Bell Tel. Co. Petition to Regulate Rates and Charges of Noncompetitive Services Under An 
Alternative Form of Regulation, Docket Nos. 92-044/93-0239 (consol.) (ICC Oct. 11, 1994) (granting petition filed 
pursuant to section 13-506.1).   
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 AT&T Illinois filed its Notice of Election on June 28, 2010, in accordance with section 

13-506.2(b) of the PUA.8  As the Notice of Election made clear, “pursuant to Section 13-

506.2(c)(3) of the Act, AT&T Illinois’ alternative regulation plan adopted pursuant to Section 

13-506.1 of the Act hereby terminates in whole for all services subject to that plan and is of no 

force or effect, without further Commission review or action.9  Instead, AT&T Illinois “elect[ed] 

to have the rates, terms, and conditions of its competitive retail telecommunications services 

solely determined and regulated pursuant to the terms of [s]ection” 13-506.2, thereby satisfying 

the second qualification to be an Electing Provider.10   

 As an Electing Provider, AT&T Illinois is not subject to regulation under section 13-

506.1.  Section 13-506.2 expressly recognizes that, as of June 15, 2010, certain provisions of the 

PUA, including section 13-506.1, “cease[d] to apply to Electing Providers.”11  Because AT&T is 

“not subject to regulation under an alternative regulation plan pursuant to Section 13-506.1 of 

this Act,” it also is “not . . . subject to the provisions of” section 5/13-801 “to the extent that 

[section 13-801] imposes requirements or obligations upon the telecommunications carrier that 

exceed or are more stringent than those obligations imposed by Section 251 of the federal 

Telecommunications Act of 1996 and regulations promulgated thereunder.”12   

 The Commission confirmed this conclusion in a 2011 arbitration decision, explaining that 

“imposing obligations on AT&T Illinois which exceed federal interconnection requirements . . . 

                                                           
8 Ex. 16 to Motion to Dismiss.   
9 Id. at 3 (emphasis added).   
10 220 ILCS 5/13-506.2(b) (emphasis added).   
11 Id. § 5/13-506.2(k) (“On the effective date of this amendatory Act of the 96th General Assembly, the following 
Sections of this Article shall cease to apply to Electing Providers: 13-302, 13-405.1, 13-501, 13-502, 13-502.5, 13-
503, 13-504, 13-505.2, 13-505.3, 13-505.4, 13-505.5, 13-505.6, 13-506.1, 13-507, 13-507.1, 13-508, 13-508.1, 13-
517, 13-518, 13-601, 13-701, and 13-712.”  (emphasis added)).   
12 Id. § 5/13-801(a).   



 

5 

 

would not be required under Section 13-801 since AT&T Illinois is no longer subject to 

regulation under an alternative regulation plan pursuant to Section 13-506.1.”13   

 The Proposed Order correctly found that Cbeyond cannot establish that AT&T Illinois 

committed a breach of the parties’ ICA.14  Nor can Cbeyond establish a violation of Section 13-

801, because once the parties’ ICA was approved, AT&T Illinois’ relationship was governed by 

the ICA and the general duties established in Section 251 of the federal Telecommunications Act 

of 1996 were no longer applicable.   

 AT&T Illinois recognizes that the Proposed Decision dismisses Cbeyond’s claim for 

violation of section 13-801 on other grounds.  AT&T Illinois therefore proposes, in Attachment 

A, two sets of alternative language for Section III.4 of the Proposed Order: one that grants 

AT&T Illinois’ motion to dismiss Count II based on the “Electing Provider” argument, and one 

that concludes that it is unnecessary to reach the issue because the section 13-801 claim is 

subject to dismissal on other grounds.  

Dated:  February 4, 2012   Respectfully Submitted, 
 
AT&T Illinois 
 
By:  /s/ ____________________________________ 
James A. Huttenhower 
AT&T Illinois 
225 W. Randolph Street, Floor 25 D 
Chicago, Illinois 60606 
Telephone: (312) 727-1444 
 
Michael T. Sullivan  
Nissa J. Imbrock  
Mayer Brown LLP 
71 South Wacker Drive 
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
Telephone: (312) 782-0600 

                                                           
13 Arbitration Decision, In re Illinois Bell Telephone Co., Docket No. 11-0083, at 17 (ICC June 14, 2011) (emphasis 
added). 
14 Proposed Order at 9-10.   



 

6 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I, James A. Huttenhower, an attorney, certify that a copy of the foregoing brief was 
served on the following Service List via U.S. Mail and/or electronic transmission on February 4, 
2013. 
 

   /s/       
  

Service List ICC Docket No. 11-0696 
 

 

Claudia Sainsot 
Administrative Law Judge  
Illinois Commerce Commission  
160 N. LaSalle St., Ste. C-800  
Chicago, IL 60601-3104 

  Qin Liu 
  Case Manager  
  Illinois Commerce Commission  
  160 N. LaSalle St., Ste. C-800  
  Chicago, IL 60601 

Jessica L. Cardoni  
Office of General Counsel  
Illinois Commerce Commission  
160 N. LaSalle St., Ste. C-800  
Chicago, IL 60601  
 

  Greg Darnell  
  Director  
  ILEC Relations  
  Cbeyond Communications, LLC  
  320 Interstate North Parkway  
  Atlanta, GA 30339  
 

Karl Wardin  
Executive Director, Regulatory  
Illinois Bell Telephone Company  
555 Cook St., Fl. 1E  
Springfield, IL 62721  
 

  Henry T. Kelly  
  Atty. for Cbeyond Communications, LLC  
  Kelley Drye & Warren LLP  
  333 W. Wacker Dr., Ste. 2600  
  Chicago, IL 60606  
 

Michael J. Lannon  
Office of General Counsel  
Illinois Commerce Commission  
160 N. LaSalle, Suite C-800  
Chicago, IL 60601 

  Julie Musselman Oost  
  Economic Analyst  
  for Cbeyond Communications, LLC  
  Kelley Drye & Warren LLP  
  333 W. Wacker Dr.  
  Chicago, IL 60606  

Document Processor 
Cbeyond Communications, LLC  
Thomson Reuters (Tax & Accounting) Inc.  
520 S. Second St., Ste. 403  
Springfield, IL 62701 

  Charles (Gene) E. Watkins  
  Sr. Counsel  
  Cbeyond Communications, LLC  
  320 Interstate N. Parkway, SE, Ste. 300  
  Atlanta, GA 30339  



 

1 
AMECURRENT 705139606.1 01-Feb-13 17:10 

Attachment A  

Proposed language for Exception 1: Findings and Orderings Paragraphs, page 13, ¶ 4 

 (4) as set forth herein, Cbeyond Communications, LLC, has either not set forth 
facts establishing that it has a cause of action with regard to certain claims, or, it 
has not established that  and has not overcome AT&T’s showing that affirmative 
defenses bar assertion of certain claims; 

 
Proposed language for Exception 2: Section III.4, pages 10-11 

Proposed language, Alternative 1: 

4. That the Violation Of Section 13-801(g) Claim Sh ould 
Be Dismissed Because as an “Electing Provider,” 
AT&T Is Not Subject To Section 13-801 

 
In its Section 2-619 arguments, AT&T argues that Count II, the violation 

of Section 13-801(g) claim, should be dismissed for another reason, because as 
an “Electing Provider” pursuant to Section 13-506.2 of the PUA, it is not subject 
to Section 13-801.  Again, having determined that the Category 1 charges cannot 
be re-litigated here, it is unnecessary to address Category 1 charges with regard 
to this argument.  Therefore, this ruling only addresses the propriety of what 
AT&T calls the Category 2 charges here.   

The pertinent part of Section 13-801(a) upon which AT&T relies reads: “A 
telecommunications carrier not subject to regulation under an alternative 
regulation plan pursuant to Section 13-506.1 of this Act shall not be subject to the 
provisions of this Section, to the extent that this Section imposes requirements or 
obligations upon the telecommunications carrier that exceed or are more 
stringent than those obligations imposed by Section 251 of the federal 
Telecommunications Act of 1996 and regulations promulgated thereunder.”  220 
ILCS 5/13-801(a)(emphasis added); see also 220 ILCS 5/13-506.21  In support of 
the argument that it is an “Electing Provider” that is not governed by Section 13-
506.1, and thus is exempt from Section 13-801(g), AT&T asserts that it “filed its 
Notice of Election for Market Regulation on a state-wide basis on June 28, 2010 
in accordance with Section 13-506.2(b).”  Motion at 19, citing Ex. 16 (notice of 
election).  

                                                 
4 220 ILCS 5/13-506.2(a)(1): Definitions. “‘Electing Provider’ means a 
telecommunications carrier that is subject to either rate regulation 
pursuant to Section 13-504 or Section 13-505 or alternative regulation 
pursuant to Section 13-506.1 and that elects to have the rates, terms, 
and conditions of its competitive retail telecommunications services 
solely determined and regulated pursuant to the terms of this Article.” 

  220 ILCS 5/13-506.2(b): Election for market regul ation.   
“Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act, an Electing Provider 
may elect to have the rates, terms, and conditions of its competitive retail 
telecommunications services solely determinate and regulated pursuant 
to the terms of this Section by filing written notice of the terms of this 
election for market regulation with the Commission.” 
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As an Electing Provider under Section 13-506.2, AT&T Illinois is no longer 
subject to regulation under Section 13-506.1.  220 ILCS 5/13-506.2(k) (“On the 
effective date of this amendatory Act of the 96th General Assembly, the following 
Sections of this Article shall cease to apply to Electing Providers: . . . 13-506.1 . . 
. .”).  Therefore, section 13-801 applies to AT&T Illinois only “to the extent that” 
section 13-801 does not “impose[] requirements or obligations upon” AT&T “that 
are more stringent than those obligations imposed by Section 251 of the federal 
Telecommunications Act of 1996 and regulations promulgated thereunder.”  220 
ILCS 5/13-801(a).  Section 251 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996 
contemplates that parties will negotiate an ICA, that the relevant state 
commission will approve the ICA, and that going forward the parties’ relationship 
will be governed directly by the ICA rather than by the general duties set forth in 
Section 251.  As determined in Section III.3 of this Order, Cbeyond cannot 
establish that AT&T Illinois’ Category 2 charges violate the parties’ ICA.  Absent 
a viable claim for breach of ICA, Cbeyond cannot  bring a claim for violation of 
Section 13-801(a), because such a claim would impose obligations on AT&T 
Illinois that exceed the obligations imposed by Section 251 of the federal 
Telecommunications Act of 1996.   

AT&T’s argument here seems to be flawed on its face.  AT&T erroneously 
equates “a telecommunications carrier not subject to regulation under an 
alternative regulation plan pursuant to Section 13-506.1” with an “Electing 
Provider.”  Although AT&T is correct in saying that the former is the prerequisite 
for AT&T to be exempt from  Section 13-801, obtaining the status of an “Electing 
Provider” does not automatically grant AT&T any immunity from Section 13-801.   

Section 13-506.2 defines an “Electing Provider” as a “telecommunications 
carrier that is subject to either rate regulation pursuant to Section 13-504 or 
Section 13-505 or alternative regulation pursuant to Section 13-506.1 and that 
elects to have the rates, terms, and conditions of its competitive retail 
telecommunications services solely determined and regulated pursuant to the 
terms of this Article.”  220 ILCS 5/13-506.2(a)(1)(emphasis added).  Therefore, 
the very first hurdle which AT&T must pass is any showing that AT&T is a 
telecommunications carrier that is “subject to either rate regulation pursuant to 
Section 13-504 or Section 13-505,” but not subject to alternative regulation 
pursuant to Section 13-506.1.  Only then can AT&T’s contention that it is not 
subject to the Section 13-801 be determined.  Accordingly, based upon the 
information that AT&T provided, this argument lacks merit.  This Commission 
declines to determine that this claim should be dismissed based upon the 
arguments that AT&T presented regarding this issue.   

Proposed language, Alternative 2: 

4. That the Violation Of Section 13-801(g) Claim Sh ould Be Dismissed 
Because as an “Electing Provider,” AT&T Is Not Subj ect To Section 
13-801 

 
In its Section 2-619 arguments, AT&T argues that Count II, the violation 

of Section 13-801(g) claim, should be dismissed for another reason, because as 
an “Electing Provider” pursuant to Section 13-506.2 of the PUA, it is not subject 
to Section 13-801.  Again, hHaving determined that the Category 1 charges 
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cannot be re-litigated here and that Cbeyond cannot bring a claim for violation of 
Section 13-801 regarding the Category 2 charges to complain of conduct 
authorized by its ICA with AT&T, it is unnecessary to address Category 1 
charges with regard to reach this argument.  Therefore, this ruling only 
addresses the propriety of what AT&T calls the Category 2 charges here.   

The pertinent part of Section 13-801(a) upon which AT&T relies reads: “A 
telecommunications carrier not subject to regulation under an alternative 
regulation plan pursuant to Section 13-506.1 of this Act shall not be subject to the 
provisions of this Section, to the extent that this Section imposes requirements or 
obligations upon the telecommunications carrier that exceed or are more 
stringent than those obligations imposed by Section 251 of the federal 
Telecommunications Act of 1996 and regulations promulgated thereunder.”  220 
ILCS 5/13-801(a)(emphasis added); see also 220 ILCS 5/13-506.2.2  In support 
of the argument that it is an “Electing Provider” that is not governed by Section 
13-506.1, and thus is exempt from Section 13-801(g), AT&T asserts that it “filed 
its Notice of Election for Market Regulation on a state-wide basis on June 28, 
2010 in accordance with Section 13-506.2(b).”  Motion at 19, citing Ex. 16 (notice 
of election).  

 

AT&T’s argument here seems to be flawed on its face.  AT&T erroneously 
equates “a telecommunications carrier not subject to regulation under an 
alternative regulation plan pursuant to Section 13-506.1” with an “Electing 
Provider.”  Although AT&T is correct in saying that the former is the prerequisite 
for AT&T to be exempt from  Section 13-801, obtaining the status of an “Electing 
Provider” does not automatically grant AT&T any immunity from Section 13-801.   

Section 13-506.2 defines an “Electing Provider” as a “telecommunications 
carrier that is subject to either rate regulation pursuant to Section 13-504 or 
Section 13-505 or alternative regulation pursuant to Section 13-506.1 and that 
elects to have the rates, terms, and conditions of its competitive retail 
telecommunications services solely determined and regulated pursuant to the 
terms of this Article.”  220 ILCS 5/13-506.2(a)(1)(emphasis added).  Therefore, 
the very first hurdle which AT&T must pass is any showing that AT&T is a 
telecommunications carrier that is “subject to either rate regulation pursuant to 
Section 13-504 or Section 13-505,” but not subject to alternative regulation 
pursuant to Section 13-506.1.  Only then can AT&T’s contention that it is not 
subject to the Section 13-801 be determined.  Accordingly, based upon the 

                                                 
4 220 ILCS 5/13-506.2(a)(1): Definitions. “‘Electing Provider’ means a 
telecommunications carrier that is subject to either rate regulation 
pursuant to Section 13-504 or Section 13-505 or alternative regulation 
pursuant to Section 13-506.1 and that elects to have the rates, terms, 
and conditions of its competitive retail telecommunications services 
solely determined and regulated pursuant to the terms of this Article.” 

  220 ILCS 5/13-506.2(b): Election for market regulation.   
“Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act, an Electing Provider 
may elect to have the rates, terms, and conditions of its competitive retail 
telecommunications services solely determinate and regulated pursuant 
to the terms of this Section by filing written notice of the terms of this 
election for market regulation with the Commission.” 
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information that AT&T provided, this argument lacks merit.  This Commission 
declines to determine that this claim should be dismissed based upon the 
arguments that AT&T presented regarding this issue.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


